and 5.0.% increase in FY 2029.

Impacts/Reductions FY 2025 Permanent FY 2025 One Time Reductions
All Other Category $9.6 million $5.4 million

Scenarios 2 - 7.0%  Rate Increase

Additional increases as follows:  6.5% in FY 2025; 6.0% in FY 2026; 6.0% in FY 2027; 5.0% in FY 2028;
and 5.0.% increase in FY 2029.

Impacts/Reductions FY 2025 Permanent Reductions FY 2025 One Time Reduction
All Other Category $14.1 million $5.2 million

Scenario 3 – 6.0% Rate Increase

Additional increases as follows:  6.0% in FY 2025; 6.0% in FY 2026; 6.0% in FY 2027; 5.0% in FY 2028;
and 5.0.% increase in FY 2029.

Impacts/Reductions FY 2024 One Time Reductions FY 2025 Reductions
All Other Category $2.0 million $27.8 million (Permanent) and

$4.3 million (one-time)

12

FY 2024 Spending Control Limits Staff Recommended Scenario at 7.0% Rate Increase

Based on the model, a 1% rate reduction budget impact is approximately $7.4 million to charges and
$752,000 reduction in fixed fees. For the upcoming budget, WSSC Water staff prepared a staff requested
spending control limit scenario for review and comment by County staff, as summarized in Table 6 below:

Table 6:  Staff Requested Scenario Spending Control Limits at 7.0% – FY 2024
Spending Control Limits FY 2023

Approved
Budget

Staff
Recommended

Scenario
FY 2024
Proposed

Change From
FY 2023

Approved

Rate Increase 6.5% 7.0% 0.5%

New Debt $358,840,000 $379,960,000 $21,120,000

Debt Service $321,844,000 $328,467,000  $6,623,000

Total W/S Operating Expense $855,946,000 $915,245,000 $59,299,000

The staff proposes Scenario 1 at 7.0% assuming the following:

 Debt Service and PAYGO as required to fully fund the Capital Improvements Program
 The debt service at 7.0% is $328.5 million
 Compensation marker equal to an increase of 5.0% in FY 2024 and FY 2025 and 4.5% in

each of the out years
 Inflationary increase of current programs of 7.4% in FY 2024 and 6.5% in 2025, 2.9% in

2026
 An increase of $3.9 million in Regional Sewage Disposal costs in FY 2024
 An increase to the general inflation rate assumption in the CIP, from 4.0% to 6.0%
 Reconstruction Debt Service Offset (REDO) was approved at $4.0 million in FY 2023 and

is assumed at zero in FY 2024 and beyond

Table 7: Comparative Customer Bill Impacts at 165 gpd (3-person household)

Quarterly Bill

FY 2023
(6.5%)

Approved

FY 2024
Base Case

(8.0%)

FY 2024
Staff Requested
Scenario 1 @7%

Volumetric Charges $226.90 $245.07 $242.78

Ready-to-Serve Charges 29.82 32.21 31.91

Total Quarterly Bill 256.72 277.28 274.69
FY 24 Quarterly Bill
Increase  $20.56

$17.97

The elements of the staff requested scenario base case funding gap are shown in Table 7 below.